assets acquired and liabilities assumed, based on various estimates of their respective fair values. We will determine
the estimated fair values of assets and liabilities in accordance with Statement of Financial Accounting Standards

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 15

(�SFAS�) No. 141, Business Combinations, with the assistance of third party valuation specialists. As none of the work
has commenced at this time, management has determined to allocate all of such adjustments to �goodwill and
intangible assets�. The final allocation of the purchase price may result in a reclassification from �goodwill and
intangible assets� to specific amortizable assets, which may result in a significant non-cash increase in operating
expenses.

9

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
June 30, 2007

Assuming Actual Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share data)

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash $ 59 $ 886 $ 68,218(a) $ 16,786

(44,700)(b)
(1,250)(b)
(6,427)(b)

Cash held in trust account 68,218 � (68,218)(a) �
Other current assets 111 18,794 � 18,905

Total current assets 68,388 19,680 (52,377) 35,691
Property and equipment, net 2 43,664 � 43,666
Goodwill and intangible assets, net � 4,080 2,546(b) 51,089

717(b)
43,746(b)

Other assets 1,639 1,363 (1,005)(b) 1,997

Total assets $ 70,029 $ 68,787 $ (6,373) $ 132,443

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current liabilities:
Trade accounts payable $ 660 $ 8,642 $ � $ 9,302
Accrued and other current liabilities 4,014 12,216 717(b) 6,636

(1,380)(b)
(9,383)(b)

452(c)

Total current liabilities 4,674 20,858 (9,594) 15,938

Long term liabilities:
Notes payable � 33,811 20,400(b) 54,211
Other long term liabilities � 1,022 � 1,022

Total long term liabilities � 34,833 20,400 55,233

Common stock subject to possible conversion,
809,901 shares at conversion value 13,339 � (13,339)(b) �

Minority interest � � 7,317(b) 7,317

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 17

Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 1 13,103 (13,103)(b) 1
Retained earnings 238 (7) 7(b) 1,238

1,000(b)
Additional paid-in capital 51,777 � (7,317)(b) 52,716

130(b)
6,912(b)
1,214(b)

Total stockholders� equity 52,016 13,096 (11,157) 53,955

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 70,029 $ 68,787 $ (6,373) $ 132,443

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
10

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 18

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Assuming Actual Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands, except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 41,241 $ � $ 41,241
Cost of sales � 26,418 � 26,418

Gross margin � 14,823 � 14,823
Operating expenses 1,557 9,180 (764)(h) 9,973
Depreciation and amortization � 1,044 609(e) 1,653

Operating (loss)/income (1,557) 4,599 155 3,197
Interest income (1,312) � 901(g) (411)
Interest expense 72 2,160 523(d) 2,832

77(f)
Other expenses 8 � � 8

Total other expenses/(income) (1,232) 2,160 1,501 2,429

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes
and minority interest (325) 2,439 (1,346) 768
Provision/(credit) for income taxes (110) 1,356 (410)(i) 836
Minority interest � � (33)(j) (33)

Net income/(loss) $ (215) $ 1,083 $ (969) $ (101)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.01)

Diluted $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 9,690,000(k)

Diluted 9,690,000(k)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
11

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 19

Table of Contents

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2006

Assuming Actual Conversions

Pro Forma Pro Forma

GFN
Royal
Wolf Adjustments Combined

(In thousands except share and per share data)

Revenue $ � $ 59,489 $ � $ 59,489
Cost of sales � 36,782 � 36,782

Gross margin � 22,707 � 22,707
Operating expenses 1,171 17,751 (784)(h) 18,138
Depreciation and amortization � 3,151 1,134(e) 4,285

Operating (loss)/income (1,171) 1,805 (350) 284
Interest income (1,889) � 1,315(g) (574)
Interest expense 21 3,292 1,747(d) 5,206

146(f)
Other expenses � 39 � 39

Total other expenses/(income) (1,868) 3,331 3,208 4,671

Income/(loss) before provision for income taxes
and minority interest 697 (1,526) (3,558) (4,387)
Provision/(credit) for income taxes 240 (1,173) (1,089)(j) (2,022)
Minority interest � � 341(j) 341

Net income/(loss) $ 457 $ (353) $ (2,128) $ (2,024)

Net loss per share:
Basic $ (0.21)

Diluted $ (0.21)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 9,690,000(k)

Diluted 9,690,000(k)

See notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements
12

Edgar Filing: General Finance CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 20

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Amounts in thousands, except share data)

For purposes of these unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, we have assumed the acquisition
consideration at June 30, 2007 to be:

Acquisition consideration $ 110,602